# Procurement & Warehousing Services

**Broward County Public Schools** 

## **RECOMMENDATION TABULATION**

ITB #:	FY21-113	Tentative Board Meetin	g Date*: <u>8</u>	8/19/2020						
ITB Title:	Furnish and Install Stage Draperies	# Notified:	122	# Downloaded:	10					
		# of Responses Rec'd:	3	# of "No Bids":	1					
For:	Physical Plant Operations	ITB Opening Date :	6/11/2020							
Fund:	(School/Department) Physical Plant Operations operating budget	Advertised Date:	5/21/2020							

**POSTING OF Select One RECOMMENDATION/TABULATION:** Select One Recommendations and Tabulations will be posted in the Procurement & Warehousing Services and www.Demandstar.com on June 18, 2020 @ 3:00 pm and will remain posted for 72 hours. Any person who is adversely affected by the decision or intended decision shall file a notice of protest, in writing, within 72 hours after the posting of the notice of decision or intended decision. The formal written protest shall be filed within ten (10) days after the date the notice of protest is filed. Failure to file a notice of protest or failure to file a formal written protest shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under this chapter. Section 120.57(3)(b), Florida Statutes, states that "The formal written protest shall be excluded in the computation of the 72-hour time period provided. Filings shall be at the office of the Director of Procurement & Warehousing Services, 7720 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Suite 323, Sunrise, Florida 33351. Any person who files an action protesting an intended decision shall post with the School Board, at the time of filing the formal written protest, a bond, payable to The School Board of Broward County, Florida, (SBBC), in an amount equal to one percent (1%) of the estimated value of the contract. Failure to post the bond required by SBBC Policy 3320, Part VIII, Purchasing Policies, Section N, within the time allowed for filing a bond shall constitute a waiver of the right to protest.

(\*) The Cone of Silence, as stated in the ITB / RFP / RFQ / HARD BID, is in effect until it is approved by SBBC. The Board meeting date stated above is tentative. Confirm with the Purchasing Agent of record for the actual date the Cone of Silence has concluded.

### **RECOMMENDATION TABULATION**

VENDOR(S) NAME(S)	GROUP(S) AWARDED
Luxout Products, Inc.	GROUP 1 – Primary
Heritage Product Resources, Inc.	GROUP 1 – 1 <sup>st</sup> Alternate
Miami Stagecraft, Inc.	GROUP 1 – 2 <sup>nd</sup> Alternate

# IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE AWARD BE MADE TO THE ABOVE BIDDERS (PER ATTACHED AWARD RECOMMENDATION DETAILS), MEETING TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

# CONTRACT PERIOD: OCTOBER 1, 2020 OR ON THE DATE OF ITS APPROVAL BY SBBC (WHICHEVER DATE IS LATER) THROUGH MIDNIGHT ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 (OR AT MIDNIGHT THREE YEARS AFTER ACTUAL DATE OF COMMENCEMENT), WITH AN OPTION FOR TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL PERIODS.

By:	Edgar	Lugo
-----	-------	------

(Purchasing Agent)

Date: 6/18/2020

The School Board of Broward County, Florida, prohibits any policy or procedure which results in discrimination on the basis of age, color, disability, gender expression, national origin, marital status, race, religion, sex or sexual orientation. Individuals who wish to file a discrimination complaint, may call the Executive Director, Benefits & EEO Compliance at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

Individuals with disabilities requesting accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) may call the Equal Educational Opportunities (EEO) at 754-321-2150 or Teletype Machine (TTY) at 754-321-2158.

### FY21-113 - Furnish and Install Stage Draperies

Ò	THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA				Heritag Resou		Luxout Products Inc.			P	Miami Stagecraft Inc			
ITEM	Description	Est. Quantity	Unit of Measure	Ur	ce Per hit of esure	Fotal \$ Bid Line Item	ι	Ice Per Init of aesure		fotal \$ Bid Line Item	U	ice Per Init of aesure		Fotal \$ Bid Line Item
	MATERIAL													
	Submit a color selection wheel or "swatch" book for materials offered with bid.													
1	Main Stage drape front setting and valance for larger stages, per bid specifications section 6, item G, including hardware. Shall be KM Fabrics 23-25 oz. (KM Fabrics Charisma 23.5-24.5 oz., or approved equal).	1,000	SY	\$	29.90	\$ 29,900.00	\$	24.00	\$	24,000.00	\$	38.00	\$	38,000.00
2	Main Stage drape front setting and valance for smaller stages, per bid specifications section 6, item G, including hardware. Shall be KM Fabrics 18-22 oz. (KM Fabrics Crescent 18-20 oz., KM Fabrics Satellite 22 oz., or approved equal).	1,000	SY	\$	29.90	\$ 29,900.00	\$	19.00	\$	19,000.00	\$	31.00	\$	31,000.00
3	Borders, Midstage or Rear Traveler, and side legs for larger stages, per bid specifications section 6, item H, including hardware. Shall be KM Fabrics 18-22 oz. (KM Fabrics Crescent 18-20 oz., or approved equal).	1,600	SY	\$	25.50	\$ 40,800.00	\$	19.00	\$	30,400.00	\$	31.00	\$	49,600.00
4	Borders, Midstage or Rear Traveler, and side legs forsmaller stages, per bid specifications section 6, item H, including hardware. Shall be KM Fabrics 13-16 oz. (KM Fabrics Plateau 13-13.5 oz., KM Fabrics Celebrity 14 oz., or approved equal).	1,600	SY	\$	22.80	\$ 36,480.00	\$	18.00	\$	28,800.00	\$	28.00	\$	44,800.00

### FY21-113 - Furnish and Install Stage Draperies

5	Fringe material (for stage curtain/valance) per bid specifications section 6, item I, including hardware. Shall be "Bullion Type" IFR polyester material 6" overall finish height. This bid item includes installation.	100	SY	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 650.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 600.00
6	<b>Studio Drape</b> per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item J, including hardware. Shall be "Dazian PD Cloth 16 oz." or approved equal.	100	SY	\$ 24.24	\$ 2,424.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,400.00
7	<b>Cyclorama</b> material, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item K, including hardware. Shall be Trevira 14 oz." or approved equal.	100	SY	\$ 48.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
8	<b>Cyclorama</b> material, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item K, including hardware. Shall be "Chevron 2000 IFR" or approved equal.	100	SY	\$ 19.80	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
	DRAPE INSTALLATION - To include removal and disposal of existing drapes, where applicable.								
9	Drape Installation, using existing track, for 12' stage height or less, as specified	2,500	LF	\$ 4.50	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 25,000.00
10	Drape Installation, using existing track, for over 12' Stage height, as specified.	2,500	LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 15,625.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 30,000.00
11	Drape Installation, using new track, for 12' stage height or less, as specified	500	LF	\$ 7.50	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00
12	Drape Installation, using new track, for over 12' stage height, as specified	500	LF	\$ 10.50	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00

### FY21-113 - Furnish and Install Stage Draperies

mate	STALLATION - To include removal, all erials (mounting/securing hardware), and disposal of existing, where applicable.												
13	Traversing Stage Track, complete assembly, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item L. Shall be "Besteel #170" or approved equal. This bid item includes material and installation.	200	LF	Ś	19.50	\$ 3,900.00	\$	24.00	Ś	4,800.00	\$ 29.00	Ś	5,800.00
14	Cyclorama Walk-Along Track, complete assembly, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item M. "Besteel #173" or approved equal. This bid item includes material and installation.	200	LF	\$	14.25	\$ 2,850.00	\$	20.00	\$	4,000.00	\$ 26.00	\$	5,200.00
15	Studio Track, complete assembly, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item N. Shall be "RIG-I-FLEX #142R" or approved equal. This bid item includes material and installation.	200	LF	\$	19.65	\$ 3,930.00	Ś	22.00	\$	4,400.00	\$ 27.00	\$	5,400.00
16	Pipe, Support Assembly, per Section 6, Bid Specifications, Item O. Shall be 1.5" diameter schedule 40 steel for supporting tracks, curtains, etc. This bid item includes material and installation.	800	LF	\$	8.50	\$ 6,800.00	\$	6.00	\$	4,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$	8,000.00
17	Rope, Draw Cord. This bid item includes material and installation.	800	LF	\$	3.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$	1.50		1,200.00	\$ 1.50	\$	1,200.00
18	Labor: Provide an hourly charge for additional work performed (not listed above)	300	HR	\$	55.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$	40.00	\$	12,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$	15,000.00
19	<b>Materials</b> : Provide a cost for materials (not listed above) based on Awardee(s) cost plus a mark-up percentage.	15,000	Cost Plus %		15%	\$ 17,250.00		10%	\$	16,500.00	15%	\$	17,250.00
-	TOTAL BID GROUP A (ITEMS 1 - 19 INCLUSIVE)					\$ 237,964.00			\$	192,700.00		\$	293,250.00

Primary 1st Alternate 2nd Alternate